# ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

## අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක **1927/44 - 2015** අගෝස්තු **12** වැනි බදාදා - **2015.08.12** No. 1927/44 – WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 12, 2015

(Published by Authority)

## **PART III - LANDS**

## NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Malakara Malwatta Mohottige Wilson who resided in the village of Pitipana South, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Homagama, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Malakara Malwatta Mohottige Wilson described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 11th September, 2015 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

G.VIJITHA NANDA KUMAR,

Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 29th July, 2015.

SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	<i>Certificate</i> of <i>Title No</i> .	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Homagama	Pitipana South	520007	Block 34 Parcel No. 4	0.0301	0021999	Homagama		

*N.B.*- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

08 - 780 / 1



N.B. - This Extraordinary Gazette can be downloaded from www.documents.gov.lk.

#### **REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998**

## (SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Athukoralage Don Chandana who resided in the village of Siyambalagoda, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Homagama, in the District of Colombo .

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Athukoralage Don Chandana described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 11th September, 2015 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

## **G.VIJITHA NANDA KUMAR,** Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 29th July, 2015.

#### SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Homagama	Siyambalagoda	520022	Block 04 Parcel No. 54	0.0615	0029902	Homagama

*N.B.*- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

08 - 780 / 2

## NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

**REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998** 

## (SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Baminahannadige Lakshman Sarath Peiris who resided in the village of Willorawatta, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Baminahannadige Lakshman Sarath Peiris described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 11th September, 2015 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

**G.VIJITHA NANDA KUMAR,** Commissioner of Title Settlement.

## III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2015.08.12 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 12.08.2015

SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
				(Hectare)			
Moratuwa	Willorawatta	520204	Block 10 Parcel No. 6	0.0110	2501412	Delkanda	

*N.B.*- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

08 - 780 / 3

## NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

## **REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998**

### (SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Matara Arachchige Jude Erwin Richmon De Silva who resided in the village of Uyana, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Matara Arachchige Jude Erwin Richmon De Silva described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 11th September, 2015 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

**G.VIJITHA NANDA KUMAR,** Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 29th July, 2015.

## SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
		(Hectare)					
Moratuwa	Uyana	520207	Block 08 Parcel No. 22	0.0317	2506071	Delkanda	

## *N.B.*- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

08 - 780 / 4

3 A

#### **REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998**

## (SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Maddage Dona Adlin who resided in the village of Egoda Uyana, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Maddage Dona Adlin described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 11th September, 2015 stating his/ their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

**G.VIJITHA NANDA KUMAR,** Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 29th July, 2015.

## SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
(Hectare)						
Moratuwa	Egoda Uyana	520217	Block 10 Parcel No. 1	0.0173	2510605 Colombo	Delkanda

*N.B.*- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

08 - 780 / 5

## NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

## **REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998**

## (SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Bowathure Saraswathige Dharmawardhana who resided in the village of Kudamake , in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udapalatha , in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Bowathure Saraswathige Dharmawardhana described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 11th September, 2015 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

**G.VIJITHA NANDA KUMAR**, Commissioner of Title Settlement.

## III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජතරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2015.08.12 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 12.08.2015

SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
				(Hectare)			
Udapalatha	Kudamake	320015	Block 01 Parcel No.	0.0356 49	0001651	Kandy	

*N.B.*- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

08 - 780 / 6

## NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

**REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998** 

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Laurence Norman Fransis Mihindukulasooriya who resided in the village of Kudamake, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udapalatha, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Laurence Norman Fransis Mihindukulasooriya described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 11th September, 2015 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

**G.VIJITHA NANDA KUMAR,** Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 29th July, 2015.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
(Hectare)						
Udapalatha	Kudamake	320015	Block 02 Parcel No. 19	0.0237 9	0001575	Kandy

*N.B.*- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

08 - 780 / 7

5 A

#### **REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998**

#### (SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr.s Morawaliyadde Gedara Somawathi who resided in the village of Hapugaspitiya, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udapalatha, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Morawaliyadde Gedara Somawathi described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 11th September, 2015 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

#### **G.VIJITHA NANDA KUMAR,** Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 29th July, 2015.

#### SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Udapalatha	Hapugaspitiya	320072	Block 03 Parcel No. 8	0.0106	0005532	Kandy

*N.B.*- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

08 - 780 / 8

## NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

## **REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998**

#### (SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Jeynul Abdin Kukubdin who resided in the village of Gampola West, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udapalatha, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Jeynul Abdin Kukubdin described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 11th September, 2015 stating his/ their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

**G.VIJITHA NANDA KUMAR,** Commissioner of Title Settlement.

SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
				(Hectare)			
Udapalatha	Gampola West	320094	Block 03 Parcel No.	0.0037 159	00370029300	Kandy	
Udapalatha	Gampola West	320094	Block 03 Parcel No.	0.0005 154	0026077	Kandy	

*N.B.*- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

08 - 780 / 9

## NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

#### **REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998**

## (SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Pinpura Dewage Chandrasena who resided in the village of Hapuwalana , in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Diwulapitiya , in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Pinpura Dewage Chandrasena described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 11th September, 2015 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

**G.VIJITHA NANDA KUMAR,** Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 29th July, 2015.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Diwulapitiya	Hapuwalana	510050	Block 01 Parcel No. :	0.0675 55	2509702	Negambo

*N.B.*- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

08 - 780 / 10

## **REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998**

#### (SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Hettige Wickramapala who resided in the village of Allepola, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Balangoda, in the District of Rathnapura.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Hettige Wickramapala described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 11th September 2015 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

**G.VIJITHA NANDA KUMAR,** Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 29th July, 2015.

#### **SCHEDULE** Divisional Village Cadastral Parcel No. Extent of Land Certificate Office of Secretary's Map No. of Title No. Registration Division (Hectare) 620071 Block 05 0.0411 Balangoda Allepola 0013386 Ratnapura Parcel No. 158

*N.B.*- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

08 - 780 / 11

## NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

**REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998** 

## (SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Hettige Wickramapala who resided in the village of Allepola, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Balangoda, in the District of Rathnapura.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Hettige Wickramapala described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 11th September 2015 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

> **G.VIJITHA NANDA KUMAR,** Commissioner of Title Settlement.

## III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2015.08.12 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 12.08.2015

SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
				(Hectare)			
Balangoda	Allepola	620071	Block 05 Parcel No. 1	0.2089 393	00330042388	Ratnapura	

*N.B.-* Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

08 - 780 / 12

## NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

**REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998** 

## (SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Hettige Wickramapala who resided in the village of Ellepola, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Balangoda, in the District of Rathnapura.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Hettige Wickramapala described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 11th September 2015 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

> **G.VIJITHA NANDA KUMAR,** Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 29th July, 2015.

SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
				(Hectare)			
Balangoda	Allepola	620071	Block 05 Parcel No. 3	0.0357 896	00330042391	Ratnapura	

*N.B.*- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

08 - 780 / 13